K-16015/14/2017-AMRUT-1I/AMRUT-IB
Government of India
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs
AMRUT-I Division
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi,
the 22nd February, 2019.
To,

The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Sub: Release of part-payment of Rs. 325,71,00,000/- to the Govt. of Maharashtra
as the remaining part-payment against the second instalment of Central Assistance
(CA) towards SAAPs - I & II for the entire Mission period (2015-20) under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) - Reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the competent authority for the release of
an amount of Rs. 325,71,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Five Crore and
Seventy-One Lakh only) to the Government of Maharashtra, towards the remaining part-
payment of 20d instalment of the Central Assistance (CA), which is 40% of the eligible
Central Assistance under SAAP-I and SAAP-II, for the entire Mission period under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) as project funds for
implementation of projects related to Water Supply, Sewerage & Septage Management
and Parks/Green spaces approved/taken up for the entire Mission in SAAPs-I & II only.

2. The approved SAAP size of Maharashtra is Rs. 7,759.32 crore and the maximum
commitment of Government of India to Maharashtra is Rs. 3,534.08 crore for the entire
Mission period, i.e., 2015-2020 for all three SAAPs. The 1stinstalment of 20% of
committed CA against all the three SAAPs totalling Rs. 706.81 crore was released on the
basis of estimated project cost.

3. As per Para 9.4 of the Mission guidelines, any excess or shortfall in the 1st
instalment of 20% CA released on the basis of estimated cost shall be adjusted while
releasing the 2nd instalment of CA which will be based on approved cost. The approved
cost is the appraised cost or tendered cost of the project (whichever is less) and
has to be taken into account by the State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC).

4, As per the details of cost of projects provided by the State Government vide letter
No. AMRUT-2018/C.R.11/UD-33 dated 22.01.2019 (copy enclosed), the “approved
cost” of projects under AMRUT for which tenders have been awarded by the Govt. of
Maharashtra, an amount of Rs. 500.00 crore has been already released to the State vide
sanction order dated 18.02.2019 against the State’s eligibility of Rs. 825.71 crore.
Therefore, the remaining part-payment of Rs. 325.71 crore being released at present may
be read as given below:

(Rupees in crore)

SAAP Estimated costiCommitted |1t instal- |[Approved Revised Illl#hle 2nd Part payment/Remaining
of projects asiCA as perjment (20%icost of eligible CA  |Instalment already part-payment
per approvedapproved |) of CAltendered against (c) as|(40%) of CA released to the|being released
SAAPs for the/SAAPs forjalready project- as per|per approvedicalculated State against (e){to the State at|
entire Missionfthe  entirejreleased [Mission guide-|cost of against (d) for |vide sanction/present
period Mission to State  |-lines & tendered tendered order dated|
period Govt. submission of|projects projects only |18.02.2019
against(a) |State Govt.
(a) (b) lc) (d) (e) (0 (8) = (e) — ()
SAAP |
1989.41 914.92 182.98 2030.81 901.47 360.59
SAAP 11
2489.91 1176.00 235.20 248091 1162.81 465.12 500.00 325.71
Total
4479.32 2090.92 | 418.18 4511.72 2064.28 825.71
Page 1 of 3

L~



5. State Govt. has also submitted that no interest has been earned by them on the
Central Assistance funds released for AMRUT. Accordingly, no adjustments are being
made against it.

6. Further, at present, the previous part-payment of Rs. 500.00 crore and the instant
part-payment of Rs. 325.71 crore against the eligibility of Rs. 825.71 crore is being
released only for those projects for SAAPs I & II for which contracts have been awarded
by the State Government (refer para 4 above). For projects against which contracts are
yet to be awarded by the State Government, the second instalment of eligible CA will be
released as given below:

i.  All such projects in SAAP I & SAAP II for which contracts are yet to be awarded
by the State Government will be grouped together. Second instalment of CA
against these projects will be released only when contracts for all these
projects have been awarded. The excess funds released to the State, if any,
against part second instalment already released (by then), will be adjusted while
releasing that part of the second instalment of CA against the projects of this
group (as calculation of approved cost for the entire Mission period as per
Mission guidelines will be feasible then).

ii. CA will not be released project-by-project in any case for this group of projects,
but in a single consolidated assemblage and State shall submit their claim against
such projects (of this group) in a consolidated manner only. No project-by-project
claims will be entertained by the Ministry.

i, The third instalment of CA will be released only on the basis of approved
cost and for the projects for which contracts have already been awarded by the
State by then.

7. Diversion of Central Grants for purposes other than the Mission projects is not
allowed and shall entail levy of penal interest on the amount and any other action by the
Apex Committee and may include adverse effect on release of grants.

8. As per the provisions of the Mission guidelines and to avoid any delay in timely
implementation and completion of the projects, State Government is required to ensure
release of the Central Assistance funds along with State share to the nodal account of
the State Mission Director within one month of release of Central share by the Ministry.

9, This release will be governed in terms of provisions of GFR. The amount of Central
Assistance should be kept in separate account and be open to inspection/Audit as per
provisions.

10. State Government may take necessary action in respect of observations/
comments made by Apex Committee and recorded in the minutes of 4th, 11, 17t and
19th meetings of Apex Committee.

11. The sanction has been entered at Sl. No. 22 of the appropriate head of the sanction
register maintained in AMRUT-1B section for the Financial Year 2018-19.

12.  The expenditure involved is debitable to the Budget Head 3601.06.101 .24.01.35
under Grant No. 56 - Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs for the year 2018-19 (Plan).

13. The amount of Rs. 325,71,00,000/- will be credited to the State Government’s

account to RBI as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department
Expenditure vide OM No. F-II (45/76/SC) dated 22.02.1977.

@Y‘N/ Page 2 of 3



14.

This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide Electronic

File No. E-3130238 dated 29.01.2019 and approval of competent authority.

Yours faithfully

TR Rﬁgﬁﬁmm

Under Secretary tgm

WW/Gow of India
Pt e, w2 Redt-110011

fiairs

Nirman Bhawan New Delhi-110011

Copy to: -

I

Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department, Government of
Maharashtra, Mumbai. The amount released should be utilized for the purpose
for which it has been sanctioned and Utilization Certificate may be furnished
within six months.

The Accountant General (A&E), Maharashtra, Mumbai.

Budget and Account Section, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs.

The Principal Director of Aucht Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building,
[.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Integrated Finance Division, MoHUA.

Guard file of the Section.

Kh—r

(Rajesh Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel: 011-23061407

T FAURAJESH KUMAR

AT BT /Under Secretary

FHErEaT ofic wEl rrvrrtr
Mnnlst'ye'}‘ using and Urban Affairs

| 7 .. India

Page 3 of 3



K-16015/14/2017 AMRUT-11/AMRUT-1B
Government of India
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs
AMRUT-| Division

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi,
the 18" February, 2019.

To,
The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),

Ministrv of Housing & Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Sub: Release of part-payment of Rs. 500,00,00,000/- to the Govt. of Mahzrashtra
against the second instalment of Central Assistance {CA} towards SAAPs - I & II for
the entire Mission period (2015-20) under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban

Transformation (AMRUT) - Reg.

Sir,
I am directed to convey the sanction of the competent authority for the release of
an amount of Rs. 500,00,00,000/- {Rupees Five Hundred Crore only) to the Government
of Maharashtra, towards the part-payment of 2nd instalment of the Central Assistance
(CA), which is 40% of the eligible Central Assistance under SAAP-I and SAAP-II, for the
entire Mission period under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation
(AMRUT) as project funds for implementation of projects related to Water Supply,
Sewerage & Septage Management and Parks/Green spaces approved/ taken up for the
entire Mission in SAAPs-I & Il only.

2. The approved SAAP size of Maharashtra is Rs. 7,759.32 crore and the maximum
commitment of Government of India to Maharashtra is Rs. 3,534.08 crore for the entire
Mission period, i.e., 2015-2020 for all three SAAPs. The I1* instalment of 20% of
committed CA against all the three SAAPs totalling Rs. 706.81 crore was released on the

basis of estimated project cost.

3. As per Para 9.4 of the Mission guidelines, any excess or shortfall in the 1
instalment of 20% CA released on the basis of estimated cost shall be adjusted while
releasing the 20d instalment of CA which will be based on approved cost. The approved
cost is the appraised cost or tendered cost of the project (whichever is less) and
has to be taken into account by the State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC).

4. As per the details of cost of projects provided by the State Government vide letter
No.AMRUT-2018/C.R.11/UD-33 dated 22.01.2019 (copy enclosed), the “approved
cost” of projects under AMRUT for which tenders have been awarded by the Govt. of
Maharashtra, and accordinglv the release of Rs. 500.00 crore at present may be read as

given below:
{Rupees in crore)

SAAP Estimated cost{Committed 1+ instal- Ap)nov;d vised Eligible 27 Part  payment
of projects as|CA as perment (20%cost of ligible CA Instalment icurrently being
! jper  approvedlapproved || of CAtendered laganst lcj asf40%) of CA  jreleased
| ISAAPs for thelSAAPs forlalreadv  projeci- as periper approvedcalculated against (e
! lentire  Missionlthe enurejreleased  Mission gmde-tcom of Iaga:nst (d) for
i iperiod Mission to State  -lines A tendered tendered
period CGiovt. subnussion of‘gpruu—cis projects only |
agamnstial State Govt. | |
{ |a) ! by ic) id} | iel |
S i
i 1989.41 914.92 182.98 | 2030.81 901.47 | 360.59
iz Al . = i ; . —t
SAAP | T
;b * 248991 1176.00 235.20 ! 248091 | 1162.81 : 465.12 f 500.00
- d - 4 ol & !
{ |
jrone 1‘ 447932 | 2080.92  418.18 4511.72 2064.28 J. 825.71
! 1 ! i === 1= - = N
Page 1 of 3

N

W



5. State Govt. has also submitted that no interest has been earned by them on the
Central Assistance funds released for AMRUT. Accordingly, no adjustments are being
made against it.

6. Further, at present, the instant part-payment of Rs. 500.00 crore against the
eligibility of Rs. 825.71 crore is being released only for those projects for SAAPs I & I for
which contracts have been awarded by the State Government (refer para 4 above). For
projects against which contracts are yet to be awarded by the State Government, the
second instalment of eligible CA will be released as given below:

i.  All such projects in SAAP | & SAAP II for which contracts are vet to be awarded
bv the State Government will be grouped together. Second instalment of CA
against these projects will be released only when contracts for all these
projects have been awarded. The excess funds released to the State, if any,
against part second instalment already released (by then), will be adjusted while
releasing that part of the second instalment of CA against the projects of this
group {as calculation of approved cost for the entire Mission period as per
Mission guidelines will be feasible then).

i,  CA will not be released project-by-project in any case for this group of projects,
but in a single consolidated assemblage and State shall submit their claim against
such projects (of this group) in a consolidated manner only. No project-by-project
claims will be entertained by the Ministry.

iii. The third instalment of CA will be released only om the basis of approved
cost and for the projects for which contracts have already been awarded by the
State by then.

7. Diversion of Central Grants for purposes other than the Mission projects is not
allowed and shall entail levy of penal interest on the amount and any other action by the
Apex Committee and may include adverse effect on release of grants.

8. As per the provision of the Mission's Guidelines, State Government is required to
release the Central Assistance funds along with State share to the nodal account of the
State Mission Director within one month of release of Central share by the Ministry
otherwise interest at the rate specified by the Ministry of Finance shall be levied on the
State for delay and appropriate deductions made from future instalments.

9. This release will be governed in terms of provisions of GFR. The amount of Central
Assistance should be kept in separate account and be open to inspection/Audit as per
provisions.

10. State Government may take necessary action in respect of observations/
comments made by Apex Committee and recorded in the minutes of 4™, 11", 17th and
19'h meetings of Apex Committee.

11, The sanction has been entered at Sl. No. 19 of the appropriate head of the sanction
register maintained in AMRUT-1B section for the Financial Year 2018-19.

12 The expenditure involved is debitable to the Budget Head 3601.06. 101.24.01.35

under Grant No. 56 - Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs for the vear 2018-19 (Plan).
13. The amount of Rs. 500.00,00,000/- will be credited to the State Government’s

account to RBl as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department
Zxpenditure vide OM No. F-II {45/76/SC) dated 22.02.1977.

) uu”/\'
'
Page 2 of 3



14. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide Electronic
File No. E-3130238 dated 22.01.2019 and approval of competent authority.

Yours faithfully

A

(Rajesh Kumar)
Under Secretary te the Govt. of India

Copy to: -

1.

il

Principal Secretary, Urban Development Department, Government of
Maharashtra, Mumbai. The amount released should be utilized for the purpose
for which it has been sanctioned and Utilization Certificate may be furnished
within six months.

The Accountant General (A&E), Maharashtra, Mumbai.

Budget and Account Section, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs.

The Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building,
1.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002.

Integrated Finance Division, MoHUA.

Guard file of the Section.

(o

{Rajesh Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel: 011-23061407

Page 3 0of 3




CALCULATION OF

ELIGIBLE CENTRAL ASSISTAN
ARA 5.1 OF MISSION GUIDELINES) AND APPROVED COST

FUNDING PATTERN (P. ) VED €US 2

CE (CA} FOR MAHARASHTRA ON THE BASIS OF

Note: .
i. As per submission of State Government, approved cost is the tendered or appraised cost of the
project (as proposed while approving SAAPs) or approved cost of DPR, whichever is lower.
ii. Out of the 44 Mission cities selected in Maharashtra, 10 cities viz., Navi Mumbai, Greater
Mumbai, Pune, Nagpur, Thane, Nashik, Pimpri-Chinchwaad, Kalyan-Dombivli, Vasai-Virar and
Aurangabad have population above 10 lakhs as per the 2011 census. The remaining cities have
population up to 10 lakhs.
iii. Applicable CA has been calculated based on the approved cost details as rovided by the
State as 22.01.2019 and onk einst projects for which contracts have been awarded
by the State Government.
All amounts in Rs. crore
(SAAP 2015-16)
Secior :- Water Supply
Sr. . Tender Date of 5 Physical
No City Title Project id Frojeet Dl avinrdod. | Awsrdar | ApEEOvSd | REVI -} poygvin
Cost Approval . z Cost CA 5
. Cost Contract Y
1 Nagpur Nagpur Watcr Supply MAH-NAG-001 272.02 33102016 372.02 12082018 272.02 90.673 5
Pimpri PIMPRI-CHINCHWAD
2 Chinchwad WATER SUPPLY 15-16 MAH-PIM-001 118.84 23062016 115.84 0171172017 118.84 35.613 12
PANVEL WATER
3 Panvel SUPPLY 15-16 MAH-PAN-001 50.66 30/03/2016 50.66 14/10/2016 50.66 25330 10
4 Wardha Wardha Water Supply MAI-WAR-001 3547 | 30032016 3547 1410/2016 35.47 17.735 5041
5 Solapur Solapur Water Supply 15-16 MAH-SOL-001 71.64 300372016 71.64 15°10:2016 71.64 35.820 59
3 Sarara Satara Watcr Supply 15-16 MAH-SAT-00 7.53 30032016 7.53 17/10/2016 7.53 3765 93
7 Laur Latur Water Supply 15-16 MAH-LAT-001 46.44 30/03/2016 46.44 17/10/2016 46.44 23.220 62
8 Hinganghat Hinganghal Water Supply MAH-HIN-00) 6l1.80 30/03/2016 G1.80 URU32017 61.80 30.900 49.69
9 @ basl Osmanabad Water Supply MAH-0SM-001 08 83 23/06/2016 68 83 10/10/2016 68.83 34415 10
Ichalkaranji Water Supply
10 | Ichalkaranji 15-16 MAH-ICH-001 70.30 23/06/2016 70.30 15/09/2016 70.30 35.150 0
YAVATMAL WATER
1 Yavatmal SUPPLY 15-16 MAH-YAV-00] 55.62 23/06/2016 55.62 09/03/2017 55.62 27810 52
Kulgaon RBadlapur Water
12 Badlapur Supply 15-16 MAH-BAD-00] 1805 1371022016 18.05 1%2/2017 1%.05 9025 6559
AMBARNATH WATER
13 | Ambarnath SUPPLY 15-16 MAH-AMB-001 14.06 230672016 14.06 180212017 14.06 7.030 | 7472
Amravati(M Amravati Water Supply 15-
14 H) 16 MAH-AMR-00] 114.94 23062016 114.94 V1072016 114.94 57470 63
15 Malcgaon Maleguon Water Supply MAH-MAL-001 79.45 230622016 79.45 08112016 7945 19725 | 6149
16 Jalgaon Jalgaon water supply MAH-JAL-001 253.25 23062016 25325 15:09/2016 35305 | 126625 | 46.16
Vasai-Virar Vasai-Virar Water Supply E
17 City 15-16 MAH-VAS-001 139.37 23062016 139.37 01/10/2016 139.37 46457 19
Achalpur Phase Il Water ]
18 Achalpur _Supply 15-16 MAH-ACH-00] 10.37 23062016 10.37 15102016 10.37 5185 100
AHMADNAGAR WATFR
19 | Ahmadnagar SUPPLY 15-16 MAH-AHM-00] 140.75 230672016 140.75 19492017 140,75 70375 | 2209
Achalpur Phase | Water
20 Achalpur Supply 15-16 MAH-ACH-002 13.42 30/03/2016 13.42 10/10/2016 13.42 6.710 100
21 Udgir Udgir Watcr Supply MAH-LDG-001 105.00 19042017 10%.00 19002017 108.00 54.000 11.56
Sk 5 Total 1750.81 1750.81 1750.81
Sr. Project Tender Datce of Physical
No City Title Prajeet 1d Cont Date gt Awarded Award of Approved | Revised Pﬂ:gl’l.‘il
(In Rs. Approval c c Cost CA b
Cr.) ost ontract Yo
1 Ulhasnagar Ulhasnagar Sewerage 15-16 MAH-ULH-001 1525 (21272016 %5.25 23°10:22017 R5.25 42.625 31.23
Kalyan
2 Dombivali Kalyan Dombivali Sewerage MAH-KAL-003 15338 21012017 153.38 03082017
Sr. Fregect, Tender Date of - Physical
No City Title Praject Id Lont Bute of Awarded Award of Ap".m"d Revised Prl;gress
i (In Rs. Approval Cost Contraet Cost CA o,
Cr.) T
Malegaon Green Space
1 Malegaon 2015-16 MAH-MAL-002 142 23062017 1.42 16/09,2017 1.42 0.710 70
2 Achaipur Achalpur Greenspace 15-16 MAH-ACH-003 0499 0740672017 0.99 14-08/2017 0.99 0.49% R0
3 Yavatmal Yavatmal Greenspace 15-16 | MAH-YAV-004 1.00 074162017 1.00 1%/09/2017 1.00 0.500 10
4 Bhusawal Bhuswal Greenspace 15-16 MAH-BHU-003 0.72 26/052017 0.72 18/09/2017 0.72 0.360 30
Nandurbur Greenspace | 5-
5 Nandurbar 16 MAH-NAN-001 112 07:06:2017 112 2507/2017 112 0.560 30
6 Jalgoon Jalgaon Greenspace 15-16 MAH-JAL-004 099 2001272016 0.99 20062017 0.99 0495 an
Ahmadnagar Greenspace
7 | Ahmadnagar 15-16 MAH-AHM-003 135 200052017 1.35 16/09/2017 1.35 0.675 5
R Pune Pune Gireen Space 15-16 MAH-PUN-001 1.00 03/ 1072016 1.00 2000672017 1.00 0.500 K0
9 Panvel Panvel Green Space 15- 16 MAH-PAN-004 1.00 060772017 1.00 13092017 1.00 0.500 %0
Ichalkaranji Gireen Space
10 | Ichalkarangi 15-16 MAH-ICH-002 1.00 2041272016 1.00 03:07/2017 1.00 0.500 100
11 Latur Latur Green Space 15-16 MAH-LAT-002 100 3305/2017 100 (4002017 1.00 0 500 10
Page 1 of 3
=
/
~



L Chandrapur Green Space
12 Chandrapur 2015-16 MAI-CHA-u02 1.01 23062017 1.01 18092017 1.01 0.505 RO
Kalyan Kalyan Dombivali Green
12 Dombivali spacce |5-10 MAH-KAL-00} 1.00 2720022016 1.00 15:01:2017 1.00 0.500 100
Gondiya Green Space 201 5-
14 Gondiya 16 MAH-GON-002 0.72 13072017 0.72 16°09:2017 0.72 0.360 10
Ulhusnagar Greenspace 15-
15 Ulhasnayar 16 MAH-ULH-003 1.00 07:06:2017 i.00 13092017 1.00 0.500 60
Wardha Green Space 2013-
16 Wardhn 16 MAH-WAR-002 1.07 07072017 1.07 16:092017 1.07 0.535 60
i7 Satara Satara Green Space 15-16 MAH-SAT-002 1.00 03 102016 1.00 22062017 1.00 0.500 100
Nagpur Green Space 2015-
18 Nagpur 16 MAH-NAG-003 0.95 20:122016 .95 040772017 0.95 0.475 100
Bhivandi Nijampur
19 Bhiwand: Greenspace 15-16 MAlI-RI-003 1.07 05052017 1.07 1R09/2017 1.07 0.535 70
Ambarnath Greenspace 15+
20 Ambarnath 16 MAH-AMB-004 1.05 240472017 1.05 18109:2017 1.05 0.525 100
[ Solapur Solapur Green-Space 15-16 MAH-501.-002 1.00 16042006 1.00 1% 062016 1.00 0.500 &0
Hinganghat Green space
22 Hinganyhat 2015-16 MAH-HIN-003 N.97 15072017 0.97 IX09:2017 0.97 0485 70
23 Thane Thane Greenspacel5-1h MAH-THA-003 106G 3102016 1.00 031122016 1.00 0.500 100
24 Barshi Barshi Grccn_gg_acc 15-16 MAH-BAR-002 1.00 19052017 1.00 IX07.2017 1.00 0.300 100
Navi Mumbai Greenspace
25 Navi Mumbai 15-16 MAH-NAV-003 1.00 2710472017 1.00 130972017 1.00 0.500 100
Aurangabad( Aurangabad Green Space
26 MH) 2015-16 MAH-AUR-001 0.95 27042017 0.95 18092017 0.95 0475 90
Pimpri Pimpri Chinchwad Green
27 Chinchwad Spuces 15-16 MAH-PIM-003 1.00 20122016 1.00 30082017 1.00 0.500 100
Mirs Mira Bhayandar Greenspace
28 Bhayandar 15-10 MAH-MIR-002 1.05 270472017 1.05 1509:2017 1.05 0.525 50
Kolhapur Green Space 15-
29 Kolhapur 16 MAH-KCOL-0n4 1.00 2001272006 i.60 18N7:2017 1.00 0.500 100
Vasai-Virar Vagai-Virar Greenspuce | 5-
30 Citv 10 MAH-VAS-003 (.85 270472017 0.55 11062017 L85 0.425 100
31 Jalna Jalna Gireen Space 2015-16 MAH-JAL-002 .29 154072017 0.29 18092017 0.29 0.145 0
Sangli-Miraj Sangli Miraj Kupwad Green
32 Kupwad Space 15-16 MAH-SAN-002 1.00 190572017 1.006 15:08:2017 1.00 0.500 100
Kulgaon Badlapur
33 Badlapur G pace 15-16 MAH-BAD-004 1.00 27042017 1.00 1X09:2017 1.00 0.500 100
34 Udpir Udgir Green Space 2015-16 MAH-L'DG-002 1.00 07/00.:2017 1.00 15109/2017 1.00 0.500 50
i5 Bid Beed Green Space 2015-16 ¢ MAH-BID-002 (.89 240572016 0.89 |K09/2617 0.89 0.445 70
AmravalifM .
36 H) Amravati Greenspace 13-16 MAH-AMR-004 0.91 270472017 0.91 16419/2017 LAl 11,455 100
Osmanabad Green Space
37 Osmanabad 2015-16 MATI-OSM-0U2 1.00 27404/2617 1.00 | RD92017 1.00 0.500 10
38 Nashik Nashik Green-Space 13-16 MAT-NAS-003 1.00 03102010 1.00 08032017 1.00 0.500 100
39 Akola Akola Gr ¢ 15-16 MAH-AKO-004 1.00 07062017 1.op (4082017 LoD 0.560 &0
Parbhani Green Space 2015-
40 Parbh 16 MAH-PAR-002 1.00 200122016 1.00 18032017 1.00 0.500 90
Nanded Nanded Waghala Green
41 Waghala Space 2015-16 MAH-NAN-002 1.00 22082017 1.00 1XA9/2017 1.00 0.500 50
42 Dhule Dhule Green Space 15-16 MAH-DHU-001 1.00 19052017 1.00 160X2017 1.00 0.500 30
Total 41.37 4137 41.37 20685
5 Total (SAAP-T) g 2030.81 2030.81 2038.81 901470
Details of Projects taken up under AMRUT (SAAP I 2016-17)
Sector :- Water Supply
5 Project 3 0
Sr. Tender Date of 3 Physical
No City Title Project 1d “Cn il :;;fu"',:l Avarded | Awardor | APProved R‘(".i“" Progress
N cr.) Cost Contract %
| Shirdi Shirdi Waier Supply 16-17 MAH-SHI-002 36.76 210122017 36.76 OR03/2017 36.76 18.380 86.5
2 Chandra Chandrapur Water Suppiv MAH-CHA-001 231.717 24102016 231.77 097062017 231.77 1 15.885 48.71
3 Akola Akols Water Supply 16-17 MAH-AKO-t01 11081 24 102016 113.49 8032017 110.81 55.405 32
Parbhani Water Supply 16-
4 Parbham 17 MAH-PAR-01 10338 2L ni2017 103,38 20082017 10338 31690 45.25
] Bhusawal Bhusawai Waier Supply MATI-BHU-001 90.54 22052017 Y084 20092087 U84 43420 29.28
Kolhapur Waier Supply 16-
[ Kolhapur 17 MAH-KOL-002 114.80 12072017 114.80 19042018 114.80 57400 1]
Nanded Nanded Waghaln WSS 16. 1
7 Waghala 17 MAH-NAN-00I 2418 214172017 2418 110X2017 2418 12.090 46
L Bud Beed Water Supply 16-17 MAH-BID-001 114.63 21012017 114.63 194092017 114.61 31513 34
Sangli Miruj
9 Kupwad Sungli Miraj WSS 16-17 MAH-SAN-00 10466 0 122016 104 h6 20092017 104,66 52.330 29
Pimpri PIMPRI-CHINCHW AD
i Chinchwad WATER SUPPLY I6-i7 MAH-PIM-002 12524 24102016 125.20 My 1272017 125.20 4].733 10
Yavaumal water supply 16-
11 Yavatmal 17 MAH-YAV.002 321.90 N2 122016 221.90 09032017 221.90 1 10,930 52
Mira Mira Bhayandar Suryva
12 Bhayandar Project MAH-MIR-00S 204,55 14062018 204.33 14082018 204.55 102,275 9
) | 1483.48 1486.16 148348 | 720873
e z Smﬂ—sm&%mmmm : S
Sr. Pr:"i::l Date of ! Tender Date of Approved Revised Physicai
No City Title Project 1d | Awarded Award of Progress
(In Rs. Approval | . Cest Ca o]
Cr.) Cost Contract Ve
Mirn Mira Bhayandar Starm
| Bhayandar Water Dralnugc MAH-MIR-003 94.06 MA72017 9406 2310/2017 94.06 47.030 7
2 Nashik Nashik Sewerape 16-17 MAH-NAS-N01 28.79 23102010 28.79 URAI2017 28.79 9.597 74
Navi Mumbai Recycle and
3 Navi Mumbai Reuse of Wasie water MAH-NAV-001 132.87 LiAm2017 132.87 (14122018 132.%7 44,290 5
Pape 20fR

S E




"
4 Thane Thane Sewcrage 16-17 MAH-THA-001 179.01 02/06/2017 | . 179.01 24/1012017 i
5 Hinganghat Hinganghat Scwerage MAH-HIN-002 81.06 11/052017 81.00 24/102017 81.06 40.530 32
6 Kothapur Kolhapur Sewernge 16-17 MAH-KOL-001 70.77 2170172017 70.77 19/09/2017 70.77 35.385 b
7 Jalgaon Jalgaon Sewerage MAH-JAL-002 138.13 02/06/2017 138.13 01/0172018 138.13 69,065 0
8 Jalna Jalna Sewcrage MAH-JAL-001 68.59 15/04/2017 68.59 13/0472018 68.59 34205 0
9 Akola Akola Scwerape 16-17 MAH-AKO-002 79.23 23/052017 19.23 19/09/2017 79.23 39.615 40
Amravali{M .
10 H) Amyavati Sewerage 16-17 MAH-AMR-002 81.86 1210572017 65.05 01/01/2018 65.05 32525 6
ia 3 ; i RN e e Hide AT ]
" Project B
Sr. Tender Date of 3 Physical
No City Title Project Id Ot Date st Awarded Award of Apprvwwt | Redued Progress
(In Rs. Approval C Cictract Cost CA o,
Ccr.) ost ontrac s
| Dhule Dhule Green Space 16-17 MAII-DIIU-002 1.68 19/05/2017 1.68 02/08/2017 1.68 0.840 50
Malegaon Green Space
2 Malegaon 2016-17 MAH-MAL-003 1.50 12/07/2017 1.50 16/09/2017 1.50 0.750 70
3 Achalpur Achalpur Greenspace 16-17 MAH-ACH-004 1.27 12/06/22017 .27 16/09/2017 1.27 0.635 80
4 Yavatmal Yavaimal Greenspace 16-17 MAH-YAV-003 ;58 250072017 1.55 18092017 1.55 0.775 10
9 Bhusawal Rhuswal Greenspace 16-17 MAH-BHU-002 1.25 26/05/2017 1.25 1R/09/2017 1.25 0.625 0
Nandurbar Greenspace 16-
[ Nandurbar 17 MAH-NAN-002 1.70 07/06/2017 1.70 25/07/2017 1.70 0.850 30
7 Jalgaon Jalgaon Greenspace 16-17 MAH-JAL-003 1.50 07/06/2017 1.50 2K/08/2017 1.50 0.750 3
Ahmadnagar Greenspace
8 Ahmadnagar 16-17 MAH-AHM-002 1.53 12/07/2017 1.53 16092017 1.53 0.765 2
Shirdi Green Space 2016-
9 Shirdi 2017 MAH-SHI-001 1.00 17/07/2017 1.00 31/08/2017 1.00 0.500 80
10 Latur Latur Green Space 16-17 MAH-LAT-003 1.20 22052017 1.20 30/122017 1.20 0.600 60
1 Panvel Panvel Green Space 16-17 MAH-PAN-0035 1.50 04/08/2017 1.50 30/12/2017 1.50 0.750 60
Ichalkaranji Green Space
12 Ichalkaranji 16-17 MAH-ICH-003 1.50 19/05/2017 1.50 187092017 1.50 0.750 60
Chandrapur Green Space
13 Chandrapur 2016-17 MAH-CHA-003 i.40 28/06/2017 1.46 18/09/2017 1.306 0.730 80
Kalyan Kalyan Dombivali
14 Dombivali Greenspace 16-17 MAH-KAL-002 1.50 19/06/2017 1.50 04/092017 1.50 0.750 100
15 Pune Pune Green Space 16-17 MAH-PUN-002 1.50 12/06/2017 1.50 16/09/2017 1.30 0.750 0
16 Gondiva Gondiya Green Space 16-17 MAH-GON-001 0.42 22/06/2017 042 3071272017 042 0.210 10
Ulhasnagar Greenspace 16-
17 Ulhasnagar 17 MAH-ULH-002 1.18 (4/08/2017 1.18 30122017 .18 0.5%0 30
Wardha Green Space 2016-
18 Wardha 17 MAH-WAR-003 1.28 07/07/2017 1.28 16/09/2017 1.28 0.640 60
19 Satara Satara Green Space 16-17 MAH-SAT-003 1.47 07/06/2017 1.47 16/09/2017 1.47 0.735 100
Nagpur Green Space 2016-
20 Nagpur 17 MAH-NAG-004 1.50 10/0R/2017 1.50 162092017 1.50 0.750 60
Bhivandi Nizampur Green
21 Bhiwandi Space 16-17 MAH-BHI-002 1.48 12/06/2017 1.4% 19/09/2017 .48 0.740 10
AMBARNATH Greenspace
22 Ambarnath 16-17 MAH-AMB-003 1.50 42920.00 1.50 18092017 1.50 0.750 100
23 Solapur Solapur Green-Space 16-17 MAII-SOL-003 1.50 04/08/2017 1.50 11092017 1.50 0.750 50
24 Thanc Thane Greenspace 16-17 MAH-THA-002 1.50 07/06/2017 1.50 14/08/2017 1.50 0.750 100
Hinganghat Green space
25 Hinganghat 2016-17 MAH-HIN-004 0.61 04/082017 0.61 30/12/2017 0.61 0.305 50
26 Barshi Barshi Green Space 16-17 MAH-BAR-001 1.50 19/052017 1.50 17/072017 1.50 0.750 100
3 Navi Mumbai Gireenspace y
27 | Navi Mumbai 16-17 MAH-NAV-002 1.50 26/052017 1.50 A/082017 1.50 0.750 100
gabad( Aurangabad Green Space
28 MH) 2016-17 MAH-AUR-002 1.50 22/05/2017 1.50 19/09/2017 1.50 0.750 60
Mira Mira Bhayandar Greenspace
29 Bhayandar 16-17 MAII-MIR-001 1.50 29/05/2017 1.50 30/06/2017 1.50 0.750 70
Pimpni PIMPRI-CHINCHWAD
30 Chinchwad GREEN SPACE 16-17 MAH-PIM-004 1.50 04/07/2017 1.50 15/09/2017 1.50 0.750 50
Kolhapur Green Space 16-
31 Kolhay 17 MAH-KQL-003 1.50 07/06/2017 1.50 18/09/2017 1.50 0.750 100
Vasai-Virar Vasai-Virar Greenspace 16-
32 City 17 MAH-VAS-002 1.49 23/06/2017 1.49 04/08/2017 1.49 0.745 100
33 Jaina _* Jalna Green Space 2016-17 MAH-JAL-003 1.1 31/082017 1.01 30/12/2017 1.01 0.505 80
Sangli-Miraj
34 Kupwad Sangli Gireen Space 16-17 MAH-SAN-002 1.50 07/06/2017 1.50 14/08/2017 1.50 0.750 100
Kulgaon Badlapur
35 Badlapur Greenspace 16-17 MAH-BAD-003 1.37 23/06/2017 1.37 30/12/2017 1.37 0.683 60
36 Udgir Udgir Green Space 2016-17 MAH-UDG-003 1.50 04/08/2017 1.50 16/09/2017 1.50 0.750 10
Amravati(M
37 H) Amravati Greenspace 16-17 MAH-AMR-003 1.47 24/05/2017 1.47 18/09/2017 1.47 0.735 50
38 Bid Beed Green Space 2016-17 MAH-BID-003 0.63 24/0712017 0.63 16/09/2017 0.63 0.315 30
Dsmanabad Green Space
39 Osmanabad 2016-17 MAH-0SM-003 1.50 18/08/2017 1.50 30122017 1.50 0.750 10
40 Nashik Nashik Green-Space 16-17 MAH-NAS-002 1.52 18/05/2017 1.52 11/09/2017 1.52 0.760 100
4l Akola Akola Greenspace 16-17 MAH-AKO-003 1.50 02/08/2017 1.50 1640912017 1.50 0.750 50
Parbhani Green Space 2016-
42 Parbh: 17 MAH-PAR-003 1.80 20/052017 1.80 18/09/2017 1.80 0.900 50
Nanded Nanded Waghala Green
Waghala Space 16-17 MAH-NAN-(0. .50 17/06/2017 31/08/2017
i, ,‘;& s P i e 8 5987 ot R P A
AR e ; - e 3
4528.53 4511.72 | 206428
Sededkedk
— Page 30of 3



GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA

No. AMRUT - 2618 /C.R. 11 /UD-33
Urban Development Departiment
Mantralaya Mumbai 400 032
Dated 22nd January, 2019
To,
Additional Secretary &
Mission Director (AMRUT)
Government of India
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
Nirman Bhavan, New Deihi

(Kind attention:- Vinay Pratap Singh, Director (AMRUT))
Sub :- Submission of Utilization Certificate of funds
released under AMRUT (Projects)

Ref:- Even No. letter dated 04.12.2018 and e-mail from
MoHUA. dated 04.12.2018 and 15.01.2019

Sir,

The Government of India has ieleased first instaliment of CA against
all three SAAPs under AMRUT. earlier the State Government vide letter
dated 04.12.2018 and 15.01.2019 had submitted utilization certificate for
all three SAAPs. Thereafter, directions were received by email dated
10.12.2018 and 18.01.2019 to submit the Utiiization Certificate SAAP
wise by completing requisite approvals and along with other required
documents.

2. Now, the overall utilization of funds against all three SAAPs is
(76%) Rs.539.27 Cr (76.3%) against CA of Rs.706.8]1 Cr and Rs. 645.98
Cr (76.4%) against State+ULB Share of Rs. 845.048 Cr.

3. The SAAP wise Utilization Certificates along with check list and
requisite documents and certificates is submitted herewith.

4. Von are rnqrmupd 1o lnnr”t process f for releace of second instalment

of project funds to the State Government at the earliest.

Yours sincerely
f" f‘ Ltu\. "Y
(Pandurang Iadhau
Jouiit Secretary

Encl:- As above Urban Development Department
¥ v o v



—STATE:-MAHAKASHIKA

CHECKLIST FOR PREPARATION OF PROPOSAL FOR z“’ INSTALMENT

OF CENTRAL AS SIST,’.NCE UNDER ALMRUT
- ! -
I | Cover Letter | \i i Eauhmmcd
_; | Total projert value as per approved SAAP size - \/ =
(certificaticn if it exceeds)
P ' Score card (Al - 100% warer supply | / Submitted
3 .
| achievement i
. * Reter Annexure 4 of the A T
” Score Card (B) - Fundiig of cities a8 per aMRUT Guidelines. Submitted
fundlng pattern ((iol/S:ate fULB qh'irr-; i
rsiii = L o
. . us | | | .
z Score Card (€} - Implementation  staius | v ? Submitted
. project-wisc - total size etc. | - i*
6 ! Score .Card (D} - Fund-flow - in line with B, ! J Submuitted
! total size, e1¢ ! | i
7 i arterh Score Refer para 14.1 {iv) of the f ! :
7 Quarterh Score Card - : AMRUT C:umclmcs 5 aY ‘ ,S“hm.‘gid,
| Summary of instalment release request Annex 6.2 and Table 7.4 | Submitted
' H | against projects (should mutch with othu CBj \/
| . documents} = PR
: UC against CA. SAAP wise Bcf. .-\T-r.x.S of  tho ! ,uhmmgd
la (should be at least 75% overall and also in Guidelines. L \," :
each SAAP far bemg eligible for 20! :L ndated separate LiCs
! installment) required for CA as well as
i S
UC against State - ULD share. SAAP wise ;'“‘””L'LBS share. Submitted
i 10 {should be at least 753% overall and also in \‘l' i
‘ each SAAP for being chagibie for 20 ;
i installment} e 5 | e
{ Thuse information are a | !
(11 Date of transfer of CA to SMD; ULBs part of 'JCs now, as in \j ' AMentioned in Ee
Annexure I below o BRI
‘ 12 i Interest earned on CA (period 10 be specified] | i Nl ~ Not Applicabi.
| [ S i e T B S RV
E ! i Refer para93d of the . | Centified in
| AMRLUT Guudclines | A y o
12 | IRMA certification for ressurce mobilization \/ i IRM:. R;P u:: =
I ‘ NO ....0
; IR T s o S T | observations
T4 Self-cerur:.duun for resousce mobilizstion Vf L Submitied
15 Sccwr-\n'sr variatien witn:n J0% of SAAP size ) ; '\1{ Submitted
16 SAAP and Sector wise approved cast (in excel - i .“' Suhnmteu
also) (Ref. Anmexure-If attached below) ! ‘ v {Excel Also}
17 SHPSC recommendation for 271 Installment ;lﬁlf;gU?l'a:‘a ]‘?12 ("f“’ of "hei \/ i Minutes copy
along with minutes of the merting TSRS 7 Subimined
g | Certificate relatng to SHPSC's reguiar revicy- #ef- para 10.2 (x). (xi| of T Submutted
i of progress. O&M management the AMRUT Guidelines N ‘
. ! Submined
| 1Q IRMA detailed Report Refer para 14.1 of lhq v =
[ — AMRUT Gandelines : 3
[ s
’ 20 i ATR on IRMA report E AY) Submitted
SEER . S S Lok s
{ 21 Compliance certficate from [RvA i \f Submitted
i S L0 en o il . ! —— ek - — ==
55 All documents sipned with seal he SMD ar = 1 ; All documents
o above level afficer sjum;d by .\'\-'l] )
- S Request to Process  at
P g 3
23 (}thfr Remarks L* AN | release the instalment

Smummn yicecler LAMBRUTY
Uiben Deveophs
Government of

ot Department

Mahart ishira

| the earliest.



] ") Check List Point :- 16
SAAP & Sector Wise Approved Cost (Annexure - i)
STATE : MAHARASHTRA
Details of Projects taken up under AMRUT (SAAP 2015-16)
Sector :- Water Supply
P:::::t Vidtadid Tender Date of Kibseniia Physical
Sr. No. City Title Sector Project Id Awarded | Award of Progress
{inRs. | Approval d Cost .
Cost Contract %
Cr.)
1 Nagpur Nagpur Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-NAG-001 | 272.02 | 24/10/2016| 272.02 |02/08/2018| 272.02 5
i Pimpri Chinchwad PEMPRI-CHINCHWAD WATER SUPPLY 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-PIM-001 | 118.84 | 23/06/2016] 118.84 01/11/2017| 118.84 12
2 Panvel PANVEL WATER SUPPLY 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-PAN-001 | 50.66 | 30/03/2016| 50.66 14/10/2016| 50.66 40
4 Wardha Wardha Water Supply ' Water Supply | MAH-WAR-001 | 35.47 | 30/03/2016 35.47 14/10/2016| 35.47 50.41
5 Solapur Solapur Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-S0OL-001 | 71.64 | 30/03/2016| 7164 |15/10/2016] 71.64 59
6 Satara Satara Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-SAT-001 7.53 | 30/03/2016 7.53 17/10/2016 7.53 95
7 Latur Latur Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-LAT-001 46.44 | 30/03/2016 46.44 17/10/2016| 46.44 62
8 Hinganghat Hinganghat Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-HIN-OU1 61.8 |30/03/2016 618 08/03/2017 61.8 49.69
9 Osmanabad Osmanabad Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-OSM-001 | 68.83 | 23/06/2016| 6883 10/10/2016| 68.83 40
10 Ichalkaranji Ichalkaranyi Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-ICH-001 70.3 | 23/06/2016 70.3 15/09/2016 70.3 0
11 Yavatmal YAVATMAL WATER SUPPLY 15-16 Waler Supply | MAH-YAV-001 | 55.62 | 23/06/2016| 5562 09/03/2017| 55.62 52
12 Badlapur Kulgaon Badlapur Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-BAD-001 | 18.05 | 13/10/2016 18.05 18/02/2017 18.05 68.89
13 Ambarnath AMBARNATH WATER SUPPLY 15-16 Water Suppiy | MAH-AMB-001 | 14.06 | 23/06/2016 14.06 18/02/2017 14 06 74.72
14 Amravati(MH) Aimravati Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-AMR-001 | 114.94 | 23/06/2016| 114.94 10/10/20161 114.94 65
15 Malegaon Malegaon Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-MAL-001 | 79.45 | 23/06/2016 79.45 | 08/11/20161 7945 62.49
16 Jalgaon lalgaon water supply Water Supply | MAH-JAL-001 | 253.25 | 23/06/2016| 253.25 15/09/2016 | 253.25 46.16
17 Vasai-Virar City Vasai-Virar Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-VAS-001 | 139,37 | 23/06/2016| 139.37 01/10/2016| 139.37 39
18 Achaipur Achalpur Phase Il Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-ACH-001 | 10.37 | 23/06/2016 10.37 15/10/2016 10.37 100
19 Ahmadnagar AHMADNAGAR WATER SUPPLY 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-AHM-001 | 140.75 | 23/06/2016| 140.75 19/09/2017| 140.75 22.09
20 Achalpur Achalpur Phase | Water Supply 15-16 Water Supply | MAH-ACH-002 | 1342 [30/03/2016| 13.42 |[10/10/2016| 13.42 100
21 Udgir Uidgir Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-UDG-001 108 19/04/2017 108 19/09/2017 108 11.56
Total 1750.8

State Mission Director (AMRUT)

ORI RIS °?’§‘11"§,.-m rectar (AMRUT)
Government of Ma H‘ *

np‘ at 'ﬁ RPN BN
Governeent of Mabay m,m.,



Check List Point :- 16

SAAP & Sector Wise Approved Cost (Annexure - i)

STATE : MAHARASHTRA

Details of Projects taken up under AMRUT (SAAP 2016-17)

Sector :- Water Supply

Prc‘::::t - Tender Date of P— Physical
Sr. No. City Title Sector Project Id Awarded | Award of Progress
{in Rs. Approval d Cost
Cost Contract %
. Cr.)
1 Shird Shird: Water supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-SHI-002 | 3676 | 21/01/2017) 36.76 | 08/05/2017] 36.7b 96.5
2 Chardrapur Chandrapur Water Supply Water Supply | MAM-CHA-QD1 | 231.77 |24/10/2016 231.77 | 09/06/2017) 23177 4871
E Akola Akola Water Supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-AKO-001 | 110.81 |24/10/2016; 113249 | 08/03/2017] 11349 it
4 Parbhani parbhant Water Supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-PAR-00] 103.38 | 21/01/2017] 103 38 | 20/09/2017 103.38 15.25
5 Bhusawal Bhusawal Water Supply Water Supply | MAH-BHU-001 30.84 |22/05/2017 90.84 20/09/2017| 90.84 29.28
1 Kolhapur Kolhapur Water Supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-KOL-002 114.8 |12/07/2017 114.8 19/04/2018 114.8 4
7 Nanded Waghala Nanded Waghala W55 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-NAN-001 2418 |21/01/2017 24.18 11/08/2017] 24.18 A6
8 Bid Beed Water Supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-BID-00L 114.63 | 21/01/2017] 11463 19/09/2017| 114.G3 34
9 Sangli Mira Kupwad Sangh Miraj WSS 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-SAN-001 | 104.66 02/12/2016| 104 66 | 20/09/2017] 104.66 29
10 Pimpri Chinchwad PIMPRI-CHINCHWAD WATER SUPPLY 16-17 Water Supply MAH-PIM-002 125.2 | 24/10/2016 125.2 30/12/2017 125.2 10
11 Yavatmal Yavatmal water supply 16-17 Water Supply | MAH-YAV-002 2219 |02/12/2016] 2219 |09/03/2017] 2219 52
l___12 Mira Bhayandar Mira Bhayandar Surya Project Water Supply | MAH-MIR-005 | 204.55 14/06/2018] 204.55 | 14/08/2018]| 204.55 9
N Total 1483.48 N

7/ n
> ¥ Jaan,
(\E‘;‘l[‘:/{ E 8

-

State Mission Director (AMRUT)
Urban Development Department
Government of Maharashtra

Spate Missmn Director (AMRUT)
Urhan Davetape it Depai tinent
Government of “aharashiva



Check List Point :

16

T SAAR & Sector Wise Approved Cost (Anmexure 1)
e _ STATE: MAHARASHTRA

[thmls_ of Pr_pjgcté taken up under_An—hRUI (SAAP ?015 16)

Sector :- Se'wcraf,e

ik “Project ] E ol 1 ] e h_-'
Tender date 4 Physica
i ! ) | Cost * Date ol Approved| Y
City Title I Seclor Prajectad i Awarded | Award of | | Progress
| P inRe | Approval ' | Cost |
; | " : Cost ; Contraet | ! %
TR LRI RS AE O | T r\ra't IH ;\\ R AR I e By SR N
i i S s S o S i % 2
| 1 i
oLl 233.63

L0 e o LAY
Ban Descclapmeor:s Depatment
wverament of Maharashua

State Misyion Director (AMRUT)
b Development Department
Government of Maharashtra




Check List Point :- 16

SAAP & Sector Wise Approved Cost (Annexure - |i)

STATE : MAHARASHTRA

Details of Projects taken up under AMRUT (SAAP 2016-17)

Sector :- Sewerage

State Mission Director (AMRUT)
Urban Development Department
Government of Maharashtra

State Mission Director (AMRUT)
Urban Developrivnt Department
Goverunent of Maharashin

2 Tender Date of 3
&r. No. City Title Sector Project td Mo Con] Qwaet Awarded | Award of ARt Pk
| (In Rs. Cr.) | Approval Cost Progress %
i Cost Contract.
1 Mira Bhayandar Mira Bhayandar Sterm Water Drainage Sewerage | MAH-MIR-003 94.06 01/07/2017} 94.06 |23/10/2017 94.06 7
2 Nashik Nashik Sewerage 16-17 Sewerage | MAH-NAS-001 28.79 27/10/2016| 28.79 |08/03/2017 28.79 74
L 3 Navi Mumbai NMavi Mumbai Recycle and Reuse of Waste water Sewerage | MAH-NAV Q01 132.87 11/09/2017| 13287 |04/12/2018 122.87 5
4 Thane Thane Sewerage 16-17 Sewerage | MAH-THA 001 179.01 02/06/2017| 17901 |24/10/2017 179.01 13
5 Hinganghat Hinganghat Sewerage Sewerage | MAH-HIN 002 81.06 11/05/2017| 81.06 |24/10/2017 81.06 32
" 5 Kolhapur Kolhapur Sewerage 16-17 Sewerage | MAH-KOL 001 70.77 21/01/2017 7077 |19/09/2017 70.77 8
7 Jalgaon lalgaon Sewerage Sewerage | MAH- JAL-002 138.13 [ 02/06/2017] 138 13 |01/01/2018 138.13 0
8 Jalna B Jalna Sewerage Sewerage | MAH-JAL-001 68.59 15/04/2017| 6B 59 | 13/04/2018 68.59 0
9 Akala Akola Sewerage 16-17 Sewerage | MAH-AKO-002 79.23 23/05/2017| 79.23 19/09/2017 79.23 40
10 Amravati{MH) Amravati Sewerage 16-17 Sewerage | MAH-AMR-002 81.86 12/05/2017| 65.05 |01/01/2018 6505 6
Total 954.37
GO



= Y o ' ) Civedk List Puini i
: SARP & Sectar Wise Approved Cost (Annexc. - 1) !
- - T STATE CMAHARASHTRA - _,T_ ORI,

~ Detaily of Projects taken up under AMRUT [SAAP 2015-16) .
"ﬁf o - ____ Sector :- - Green Space Dévelopment S -
| ! oot e haie o ""'f"’ Bl Ave o Apguosed  Bnyaoar

r e et
i

; Apptasal T ot uatrect Lot Progie o
'

1l o
1 o | L]
\ . .
I | P ik % '-l- i B
T ow ] 3 h 1
Y ' v B
] (! { [P il £ 1
-1
'
e Tt i
By "
Lte
e
I
©
| 1 | W \ A,
e : T
e
3 N 1 ] } i
{ i 3 =
i " | I I | 1 i
" i i
. TSR .
' M : i %, 4
LS I - i .r.
S - i

@ by
B AR
Sé Mt D rscr s ARREYY )

sdrbar Veva dapim in: Depon ment

v Tt Gf N e et ey
.

Siare stivuion direcior |AMRUT)
Unban Development Department
Government of Maharashtra




) ) e b st Paint o 16

SAAD B %o 0100 e Appeoved Cost (Annerare 1)
STATE - MAHARASHTRA
Details of Projects taken up under AMRUT“{i:AﬁAP ?blB-ﬂ)
_Sector . Green Space Development

~it
Sraya Lot D et S 0 AWl AL e
N P 1y € i Foage 1 in s Aot s = 4
{e- Ry 00 o Tl IR L B Wy Vragess
" i i ‘ .
i l " | BT - ' ‘ . : '
, o : RE] | ! HERT]
. ’ H
: : i | e . o e | . 1 I ’ - i
. I ‘o DN dig it L ot ; ! -
LI v i " .. W
l ] ] l " i L ] I
1 '
! o ' i Lo ' i ! "
- ey
| | | '
i . | '
|
o
o o
'
| |
I ' '
. ‘ | |
| |
i
! |
}

g Tear (4RO

(L2 R IS

NP e By
Thats o Pl

poent ut Nlar oo
& T R S AL YRS
Urodn Lovempiient Department
‘ Government of Mahavashtra




